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( ~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

'~ 
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEAL TH 

FOR \JS J>OSl'AL SERVICj! DELIVl;RY: 
Office of Laboralory Animal Welfare 
6700B Rookledge Drive, Suite 2500. MSC 6910 
Bethesda, Maryland 20892-6910 
Harne Pagi:: http://grants .nih.gov/grants/olaw/olaw.htm 

May 2, 2019 

Dr. Giulio Draetta 
Chief Scientific Officer 
University of Texas MD Anderson Center 
1515 Halcom be Boulevard ..,.. Cb) <4> ----Houston, Texas 77030 

Dear Dr. Draetta, 

l:.QJLEXPR!iSS MAIL 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

6700B Rockledge Drive, Suite 2500 
Bethesda, Maryland 20817 

~ : (301)496-7163 
Eacsimile: (301) 402-7065 

Re: Animal Welfare Assurance 
#A3343 -01 (OLA W. Case 2Q) 

The Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare (OLA W) acknowledges receipt of your letter dated April 24, 
2019 reporting an instance of noncompliance with the PHS Policy on Humane Care and Use of 
Laboratory Animals at the University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer Center. According to the 
information provided, OLA W understands that on February 22, 20 I 9 two non-human primates developed 
skin lesions at injection sites after receiving daily subcu taneous admini strations of a drug study vehicle 
possibly due to the pH. Medical treatment was initiated and the lesions were almost completely healed 
after four weeks of treatment. The protocol to which the animals were assigned is supported by PHS 
funds. 

Corrective and preventive actions included implementing verification of the pH for every batch of the 
study drug vehicle. 

The prompt considera tion of this matter by the University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer Center was 
consistent with the philosophy of institutional self-regulation. Similarly, the action s taken to resolve the 
issue and prevent recurrence were appropriate. We appreciate being informed of this matter and find no 
cause for further action by this office. 

(b)(6) 

cc: IACUC contact 
Dr. Robert M. Gibbens, USDA, APHIS, AC 

Sincere ly, 

Brent C. Morse, DVM 
Director 
Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 

IV.ID Anderson. 
~·a,r, ~·~ rr-·1tar ::,~.1~c~ ~ .... r _., ~, ·~ 
Making Cancer History· 

April 24, 2019 

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 
olawdco@mail. nih. gov 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 
Director, Division of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
Rockledge 1, Suite 360, MSC 7982 
6705 Rockledge Drive 
Bethesda , MD 20892-7982 

Re: Reportable Incident ; Animal Assurance # A3343 -01 
MDA internal reference # HJS8-0319-001 
Funding : NIH 5R33AI116208-05 

Dear Dr. Morse, 

.. 

Giulio Draetta, M.O., Ph.D. 
Chief Scientific Officer 
1515 Holcom be Boulevard 
Unit 1492 
Houston, Texas 77030 
T 713-792-6370 F 7 13-792-6870 

As Institutional Officia l for The University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer Center (MD 
Anderson) , it is my duty to report to you a find ing of a ser ious deviation from the 
provisions of the Guide for the Care and Use of Laboratory Animals (Guide). 

Conditions that jeopardize the health or well-being of animals 
On Febru:ary 22 , 2019 , two non-human primates developed skin les ions at injecti on 
sites after receiving daily subcutaneous administrations of a drug study vehicle possibly 
due to the pH . Medical treatment was initiated and the lesions were almost complete ly 
healed aft er 4 weeks of treatmen t. 

The Pr incipal Investigat or and study staff immediately implemented verificat ion of the 
pH for every batch of the study drug vehicle. 

MD Anderson 's Institutional Animal Care and Use Committee (IACUC) rev iewed the 
inc ident and correct ive and preventive actions at its fully convened meeting on April 
16, 2019. The IACUC determined that the corre ctive and preventive actions were 
suffic ient to prevent any future recur rence of th is matter. The IACUC also determined 
that the matter did not have any effect on the PHS-supported animal research activity. 

MD Anderson is comm itted to assuring compliance with the PHS policy and the Guide , 
and to maintaining proper measure s and procedures to ensure the appropriate care and 

Page 1 of 2 

Obtained by Rise for Animals.
Uploaded to Animal Research Laboratory Overview (ARLO) on 10/17/2020



use of all animals involved in research. I will be happy to respond to any additional 
questions you may have regarding this report. 

Sincerelyc,_ __ _ 
(b)(6) 

Giulio Draetta, M.D., Ph.D. 
Chief Scient if ic Officer 
MD Anderson Cancer Center 
1515 Holcombe Blvd. 

)(4) 

Houston, TX 77030 
(713) 792-6370 

cc: Jim Bankson, Ph.D., IACUC Chair 
Madhu Purewal, Ph.D., J.D. , Senior Legal Officer & Director, Institutional Compliance 
Ga.Ylen Howell ._Oiredor. Office..oLSe.search O_y...ersioht_and_loteor._.i .. -------. 
(b)(6) 
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Morse, Brent (NIH/OD) [E] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject : 

OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
Thursday, Apri l 25, 2019 3:21 PM 
Howell,Gaylen W; OLAW Division of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) 
RE: MD Anderson Incident Report# HJSS-0319-001 (A3343-01) 

Thank you for providing this repor t Mr. How ell. We will send an official response soon. 

Brent C. Morse, DVM, DACLAM 
Director 
Div ision of Compliance Oversight 
Office of Laboratory Animal Welfar e 
National Institutes of Health · 

Best regards, Brent Morse 

Please note that this message and any of it s attachments are intended for the named recipient(s) only and may conta in 
confidentia l, protected or privileged informat ion that should not be distr ibuted to unauthorized individuals. If you have 
received th is message in error , please contact the sender. 

From: Howell,Gaylen W [mailto:gwhowell@mdanderson.org) 
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2019 2:45 PM 
To: OLAWDivision of Compliance Oversight (NIH/OD) <olawdco@od.nih .gov> 
Subject: MD Anderson Incident Report# HJSS-0319-001 (A3343-01) 

Dear Dr. Morse, 

Please find attached our final report for an incident that occurred at MD Anderson Cancer Center. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. / 

Thank you, 

Gaylen Howell 

Gaylen Howell, MA, MBA 
Director, Research Oversight & Integrity 
Office of Research Oversight & Integrity 
FCT8.5040 ) <4) 

TM£ IJNlVEFtSll Y OF JE:XAS 

MDAnderson-GaB~Center 

The information conta ined in this e-mail message may be privileged, confidential, and/or protected from disclosure. This 
e-mail message may contain protected health information (PHI); dissemination of PHI should comply w ith applicable 
federal and state laws. If you are not the intended recipient, or an authorized representative of the intende d recipient, 
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.. any fu~her review, disclosure, use, ~mination, distribution, or copying of thi;)ssage or any attachment (or the 
information contained therein) is strictly prohibited. If you think that you have received this e-mail message in error , 
please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete all references to it and it$ contents from your systems. 
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